-Rule 2111

Form 2 30B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of automatic end of 2.30B
Administration
Name of Company Company number
VHL Admin Limited 03441042
In the Court case number
The High Court 1713 of 20086
[full name of court]
B e oy 2 We (a) Malcolm P Fillmore, Atherton Badley, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Gourt, Whitworth
administrator(s) Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL and David Paul Hudson and Mark Robert Fry of

Beghies Traynor, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3LJ

b d add
® o"fs‘iﬁe”ri’;it:rld gfﬁcf?f having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} VHL Admin Limited Arundel House, 1 Amberley

company Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL

(c) Insertdate ofappontment  OF (G) 8 March 2006 by (d) the directors
hereby give notice that * our appointment ceased to have effect on 7 March 2008

(d} Insert name of appointor /
applicant
* Delete as appropriate We attach a copy of the fural progress report

Signed

Joint Admimistrator - Malcolm Filtmore

Dated 13 March 2008

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in the
box opposite but f you do, 1t wil help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form

The contact information that you give will be wisible to
searches of the public record

Tel
DX Number BX Exchange
. When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
é Compamnies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
§ *AlISDY4Y*
A7 18/03/2008 13

COMPANIES HOUSE




VHL ADMIN LIMITED {“THE COMPANY") (formerly Venture Hire Limited) {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ FOURTH PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO RULE 2 47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986
FOR THE PERIOD 1 AUGUST 2007 TO 31 JANUARY 2008

1 Introduction

11 Pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | set out below our fourth formal report on the progress
of this Admunistration  This follows our progress report dated 31 July 2007 The business of the company
was ihe hinng out of moter vehicles into the accident repair market and to other end users, particularly of the
less "standard” type of vehicles

2 Detalls of Relevant Court

21 These Administration proceedings fall under the junsdiction of The High Court of Justice, the court reference
1s number 1713 of 2006

3 Company details

31 The company's registered number 15 03441042 and its registered office 1s situated at Arundel House, 1
Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

4, Administrators’ details

41 The Jomt Administrators, Malcolm Peter Fdlmore of Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL, and David Hudson and Mark Fry of Begbies Traynor, 32
Cormull, London, EC3V 3LJ were appointed on 8 March 2006  Qur appowntment was made by the dwector,
Stephen McCullagh  Since our appomtment, there have been no changes in the office holders For the
purpeses of paragraph 100(2) of schedule 81 to the insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators have agreed to
act jontly and severally in all matters relating to the admunistration  All functions relating to the administration
may be exercised by any adrursstrator, although a protocol was agreed as between them

5 Extension to the imtial penod of the appointment of the Admimistrators

51 The Admirustration order was extended for six months with the consent of the creditors on 26 February 2007,
and untll 7 March 2008 pursuant to a High Court Order dated 20 August 2007

6 Admmnistrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
61 | attach a summary of the administrators’ receipts and payments for the period ended 31 Januvary 2008
7  Adminstrators’ Progress Report

711 The purpose of the Admimistration was to facilitate an orderly reahsation of the financed assets following the
sale of the business to "new" Venture Hire Limited "Venture", a wholly-owned subsidiary of Broker Assistance
Limited This entalled the payment by Venture of profit rentals and a return by them of vehicles on a phased
basis for resale  Whilst the “work-out* was maintained, the Adminisiration was necessary to give protection
from the repossession of the vehicles by the financa companies As compensation for this, it was agreed that
the finance companies would receive the rentals and the net sale proceeds until ther hire purchase loans
were fully repaid

712 The agreement basically worked to plan There have been financial difficuities at the new Venture Hire
Limited, which resulted in recovery action | confim that they brought the arrears up to date, and we are
currently reviewing the final rentals, fees and interest The delays in ther payment have significantly affected
the time scale for completion of the work out

713 The debtor ledger still shows a gross value of £100,000, although much of this is subject to quenes, msurance
disputes and also issues regarding payment allocations between the “oid” Venture Hire Limtted and the “new”
Venture Hire Limited  All paperwork has been passed to a former director who 1s prepared to review the files
to assist In the recovery of further sums

714 Litigation against Eagle Ceachcraft ts continuing and there has been a court heanng with an order in our
favour it1s anticipated that this matter will be concluded in the near future

8 The Exit Route

81 A Creditors Voluntary Arrangement which was agreed by creditors on 25 February 2008 in order to finahse the
realisation programme and distrbute the assets




9 Assets remaining to be realised

91 As detaled in the CVA report there are stil some vehicles to be recovered and sold, book debts to recover
and the Eagle Coachcraft litigation to finalise

10 Adminstrators’ Costs and Remuneration

101 Atherton Bailey's total time costs incurred to 31 January 2008, including pre appointment tume, amount to
£76,080 and are detafed in the attached summary in the format required by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals A resolution has been passed by creditors confirmung that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration is to be fixed on a time cost bas:s

If there are any matters that you wish to discuss with me, please do not hestate to contact me

Malcolm Fillmore
Joint Admimistrator of VHL Admin Limited

Dated 13 March 2008




T Or 606513 ANVE LY JONIVE
ALyt ¥ Lt B¥8 55/
st ZS EPS Gl xe L ndu) ) vA
gl 896 ¥ Japjoy sbieyd o) usieyd
o9 o 6 1T L0zt WELIAR | YA \
£TELOY 0% 250 08F Shppas) souRU O} awdey
F 7] 00 S sefugyn yueg
00 0ZF Bupuog
L0 B6Z Aowmies  Buistuaapy
o001 seyess Auedwon
60 88 N wooy
Zr e euoydata /elielsod
o LL BukdonBunuug
29911 Buraaesy
00000 S BuminsuoD jea $1807) |[FU0SSRI04d JauiD)
fInZHE £0 968 L9 £55U00XTY/3964 PES  Taby Kuedeig
bt €L809 8 uannoasaJAICNESIr - 51800 (2887
BPOSZS sseursng |0 BIBg  £1500 kB8N I
pgeErs 0sPEs 2 Juaunuieddy BuiizigQ + 51502 jean
L3N 05 8LL BIARY RIS - Bi50] ebe
SC 162 6¥ ¥09] JOIRNSAHUDY (WO
52 804 BL $394 unfiensusupy $id
SiNIWAV
Cdllaed) L. 855 Li
YT ¥t 9IE I8 X2[ nding 1va
SLGIES uonesofie Bunieme sidiecay Lpung
1 azrT g6 155 815 Sieluay afnyen
27 44 punjay 1A
00004 00 0ol SRUAADIY Jaepyeleisod |
»im £€TgeZ S (s50.9) penaday 1saisiu| yueg
6B 656 St SINARAT BPRLL
es el yueg je ysed
% ] SiZPOsSyAIRINEGNS W SauEYS Jo 8BS
00} ssaufiauy ur yop
00 866 81 uslwdinb3 pug Aauryoep 1ueld
oot Hdl
001 HwpodD
oo L Ausdouy jetuswiwos
S1d1333H
¥ 3
£ 8L Isurjeg Suiuadgy
8007 AHYNANYT LE OL 8007 HONVN § QO3 IHL HOS
SOF AUPNNYE IC QL 1008 1ENDOV } INNOJOVY SINJWAVA ONY S1dI303H SUOLYHISINIWAY
WOU DOAIH FHL R4

INGULYHLSININOY]
QILINIT JUIH SUUNIA ATHIWHOS  TILIWM NINGY THA

| XIONIddv



therton Bailey
ME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

3 31 Jan 2008

VHL Admin Limited

JOURS

lassification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
ork Function Professional { Support Staff £ Rate £
dministration & 66 67 000 178 83 19 65 265 15 37,381 84 140 98
lanning

vestigations 000 000 175 0 00 175 192 50 110 00
ealisation of 3043 000 78 38 c oo 108 82 16,419 08 150 89
ssets

rading 525 000 000 000 525 1,360 88 259 21
reditors 27 57 000 3392 000 6148 10,306 48 167 63
tigation 617 000 17 43 000 2360 3,658 55 185 02
ec & Pay 010 000 38 45 25 53 6508 6,77078 104 03
oal Fees

laimed £ 32,878 20 000 39,631 87 3,580 04 76,090 11

otal Hours 136 18 agco 34877 45 18 53114

verage Rate 24142 000 113 83 77 52




VHL ADMIN LIMITED (“THE COMPANY"} (formerly Venture Hire Limited) {IN ADMINISTRATION)

ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT PURSUANT TO RULES 2 47 AND 2 110 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 1986 FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 FEBRUARY 2008 TO 7 MARCH 2008

1 Introduction

11 Pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, | set out below our fina! formal repart on the
progress of thus Administration  This 1s ancillary to our progress report for the period to 31 January 2008 The
business of the company was the hinng out of motor vehicles into the accident repaw market and to cther end
users, particularly of the less "standard" type of vehicles The Administration ended on 7 March 2008,
followsng the agreement of a Company Voluntary Arrangement to deal with the tad-end of the realisation and
distnbution programme

2 Details of Relevant Court

21 These Administration proceedings fall under the punisdichion of The High Court of Justice, the court reference
1s number 1713 of 2006

3 Company details

31 The company's registered number 15 03441042 and its registered office s situated at Arundel House, 1
Amberley Caurt, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

4  Administrators’ details

41 The Joint Administrators, Malcolm Peter Fillmore of Atherton Badey LLP, Arunde! House, 1 Amberiey Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL, and Dawid Hudson and Mark Fry of Begbies Traynor, 32
Cornhill, London, EC3V 3LJ were appointed on 8 March 2006  Our appomntment was made by the director,
Stephen McCullagh Smce our appointment, there have been no changes in the office holders For the
purposes of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Administrators have agreed to
act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the administration  All functions relating to the adrmmnistration
may be exercised by any administrator, although a protocol was agreed as between them

5 Extension to the imtial penod of the appointment of the Administrators

51 The Administration order was exiended for six months with the consent of the creditors on 26 February 2007,
and for a further six months pursuant to a High Court Order dated 20 August 2007

6 Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account

61 | attach a summary of the administrators' receipts and payments for the period ended 7 March 2008
7 Admimstrators’ Progress Report

71 There have been no matenal developments since my report dated 31 January 2008

8 The Exit Route

81 As detalled in my previous report a Creditors Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) was agreed by creditors on 25
February 2008

9 Assets remaining to be realised

91 The remaining assets will be reabsed within the CVA

10 Admnistrators’ Costs and Remuneration

101 Atherton Bailey's total time costs incurred to 24 February 2008, including pre appointment time, amount to
£81,332 19 plus VAT and are detailed in the attached summary in the format required by the Asscciation of
Business Recovery Professionals A resolution has been passed by creditors confirming that the Jont
Admrnistrators’ remuneration 1s to be fixed on a time cost basis

If there are any matters that you wish to discuss with me, please do not hestate to contact me

Malcelm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of VHL Admin Limited

Dated 13 March 2008




200

OF 50651

7
OF BOBSH esuejey Guruadg

2007 HOUYH £ O1 2002 AHWNLEIH |
WOUS JOITd THL HO-

e—

Dressy

LE 69 551
25 Z¥S'S)
8L 696 F
L1Z 202'12
05 £59 06%
00 bts
uG ozv
1066
0oL
6089
Fad-4

op L
981t
0o 000G
£0 96€ 18
£2908°8
6y 052§
058EG 2
s akL
SZ 16T 6%
G2 80L 81

b 855'bLL
b 97€ L8
glSeD
86 1SS BlS
gl eze

0o oot
€289z
66 696 9E1
858/l
ok S

QL

00 966 &1
0oL

0oL

0L

HNVE LV ONVIvE

xe) Induj pya,

Jepjoy abieys) o) wewdey

wawked 1vA,

$JOJIpal asuBuy O] JUBWARd
safisayn wueg

Buipuog

Aoniels - Buisipeapy

ssyoueeg Auedwan

AN wooy

suoydsa | jaBeisay

BuiAdonBunuug

Buteae) |

Bunnsuog JesT - €150 |BUISSBI01 JBLID
sasuadxy/saay gres - sjusby Auedosg
uonnoesorguolefiy - sison (eBo
s$souIsng Jo 8(Bg - 5150 eba
wawuoddy Burielqo - siso lebat
S0IApY [BIBUAE) - §)507 jeBa

$984 JOIRJSIUILPY JUICT

$894 UonansIuIpY 8id

SLNIWAYA

xep nding 1vA

uoljeagyie Suyeme sidigday Apung
SIEUSY BIPIUBA

purjay 1wA

$eltgnonay J9)epebelsod

{55059} paalaseY 158J81U] NUBR
$J01qop BPRJ]

juegq e ysed

BlRDOSSYARIPIEQNS W SeURUS Jo ajeg
s5au00.d Ui qi0pA

wawdinb3 pue Alauydey weyd
Ydt

limpoosy

Auedoud [ersawwasy

$1dI3238

B00Z HOHYIN L O4 900Z HOUVW 8 Q0IH3d 3H1 O 4
ANNOJIV SINIWAYY GNY S14I903H SHOLvHLISINIWGY

1 XIONTddY

INOILVHLSININGY]
QILINIT JHIH JUNLNIA ATHINYOS  GILIAI NINGY THA




therton Bailey
IME &-CHARGEOQUT SUMMARIES

VHL Admin Limited

JOURS

|

lassification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
ork Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
dministration & 7107 000 180 00 24 22 28528 40,353 10 141 45
lanning

westigations 000 000 175 000 175 192 50 110 00
ealisation of 3043 000 8083 070 11197 16,811 08 150 14
ssets

rading 525 000 000 000 525 1,360 88 259 21
reditors 28 07 000 3392 000 6198 10,436 48 168 37
itigation 617 000 2963 0 00 3580 5,366 53 149 60
ec & Pay 010 000 3862 2678 65 50 6,811 62 103 99
otal Fees

laimed £ 34,094 20 000 43,269 53 3,968 46 81,332 19

otal Hours 141 08 000 37475 5170 567 54

verage Rate 241 66 000 115 46 7676




